Wisconsin law.
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Chapter Trans 278
VEHICLE WEIGHT LIMIT EXCEPTIONS

Trans278.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 278.03 Contents of reports.
Trans 278.02 Definitions. Trans 278.04 Report preparation.

Trans 278.01 Purpose and scope. The purpose dahis (3) If the same or a substantially similar bill was introduced in
chapteris to: a previous session, tidepartmenmmay fulfill its obligation under

(1) Establishgeneralpolicies and criteria for the analysis ofS- 13.096 (2) (a)Stats., by providing eopy of a previously pre
any bill that is introducedn either house of the legislature thafaredreport and a memorandum addressing arfgreifices irthe
indirectly or directly establishes an exception to trehicle Dbills or any factors which may have changed since the prior report

weightlimits specified in ch348, Stats. waswritten. .
(2) Establishthe responsibilities of each division within the (4) If the department concludes that it has been able to
departmenfor timely preparation of reports on bills. gathersuficient information to adequately assess the impact of
History: Cr. Register January1996, No. 481efl. 2-1-96. the proposed exception, the department may include in its report

a recommendation that no action be takenthe bill until the
sponsorcan provide additional sources of information to the
departmentto enable the department to complete the required
analysis.

History: Cr. Registey January1996, No. 481eff. 2-1-96.

Trans 278.02 Definitions. The words and phrases
definedin chs.340and348, Stats., have the same meaning in th
chapterunless a dferent definition is specifically provided. In

this chapter:
(1) “Bill"” means any bill that requires a report undéB096 Trans 278.04 Report preparation. (1) When a bill is
a), Stats. introduced the legislative reference bureau shall submit a copy o
(2) (a), Stat introduced the legislati f b hall submi f
(2) “Establishesan exception to the vehickeeight limits spe  the bill to the chief counsel of the department, &amduch other
cified in ch.348 Stats.” includes the following: officials of the department as the legislative reference bureau
(a) To increase maximum allowable axle, agteup or gross d€€msappropriate. o
weightsin existing exceptions. (2) Thechief counsel of the department shall distribute a copy

(b) To make additional commodities or vehicle combinatio

eligible for transport under existing exceptions. L . .
g . P o g. p. . (3) Eachdivision shall make appropriate contact with the fol
(c) To modify or eliminate special equipment reqU|rement§0Wing_

trip purpose, allowable trip distance, time or season of operation, Interested parties identified b ina leislat
or other factors limiting eligibility for or operations under existing (@) Interested parties identified by sponsoring legislators.
exceptions. (b) Representatives of gainizations with a probable interest

(d) To reduce or eliminate fees associated wpgrmits in the legislation. S . .
requiredunder existing exceptiors to eliminate the requirement (€) Local governments and individuals with & probable interest

thata permit be obtained for movementverweight loads under i the legislation.
existing exceptions. (d) Officials in other departments or nearby states who may

(e) To modify or eliminate the authority of the state agency davereviewed similar legislation.
local officer issuing a permit to establish conditions for the grant (4) Individuals, organizations and governments contacted
Of a permit and operations undqnamitlor to mod|fy or e||rn,| Undersub.(\?)) Sha" be asked to pI’OVIde e|ther Of the f0||OWIng:
nate the authority of the state agency or local authority igehar (&) Any information that may assist the department in comple
of the maintenance of a highway to impesgght limitations on tion of its report as provided instans 278.03 Any information
ahighway or to suspend the operation of vehicles biglaway pertainingto cost or impact shall describe the method and assump

() To create entirely new statutory exceptions. tions used.

History: Cr. Register January1996, No. 481ef.. 2-1-96. (b) A statement that theontacted individuals, ganizations
or governments do not have the requested information.

Trans 278.03 Contents of reports. (1) Reports of the (5) Responseso department requests for information under
department required by $3.096 (2) (a)Stats., shall contain an sub.(4) shall be submitted within 2 weeks of the request date.
analysisof theimpact of each proposed vehicle weight exception (6) The department shall prepare its report based on the best
containedn the bill for which the report is prepared. availableinformation.

(2) Theanalysis shall includéhe information required by s.  (7) Findingscontained in the report shall be derived from rea
13.096(3) (a) (b) and(c), Stats.and may include the commentssonableand generallyaccepted engineering principles and cost
or opinions of interested federal agenciegoaparison of the calculationmethodology
proposedexception to the laws of surrounding states and other (8) The department shall submit its report to the legislature
informationthatthe department determines will assist the legislgvithin 6 weeks after the bill is introduced.
turein assessing the impact of the proposed exception. History: Cr. Register January1996, No. 481ef. 2-1-96.

i f the bill to the divisions of highways, motor vehicles, and state
%atrol of the department.
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